R.C.SOOD & COMPANY LIMITED Phones: 694304 (3 Lines), 615482, 694642.

Eros Cinema Building Jangpura Extension, New Delhi - 110014 Dated 29.11.1984

THE PUNJAB KASHMIR FINANCE (P) LTD.,

19, G.T. ROAD,

JULLUNDER.

Subject:- RESERVATION OF STORAGE SPACE IN THE PROPOSED MULTI-STOREYED BUILDING TO BE KNOWN AS ANUPUM BHAWAN AT PLOT NO.(s)

Dear Sir(s)/Madam,

Reference to your request for the reservation of space in the proposed multi-storeyed Building on the above meationed Plot(s), we agree to reserve for you:-

SPACE NO.2 on an approximate covered area of

368 Sq.ft. on Basement floor in the said Building at

Rs. 175/- (Rupees One hundred and seventy five only per Sq.ft., subject to your acceptance of the following terms and conditions:-

- 1. The reservation is "Provisional" and subject to the sanction of plans by the local sanctioning authorities. If for any reason any changes are required to be made by the sanctioning authorities or by the Architects or the Promoters at any time before or after the sanction of any such plans, resulting in reduction or increase in the above mentioned area, shape or its location, no claim, monetary or otherwise, will be raised or accepted, except that the price will be calculated on the changed area on the rate per Sq.ft. as agreed above.
- 2. If for any reason the whole project is abandoned, no claim will be preferred except that your money will be refunded, or you can appoint another nominee in your place subject to our acceptance.
- 3. The rate per Sq.ft. is for the covered area. Covered area includes the area under periphery walls upto the cupboard line and half the area under common walls between two flats. The areas under Common Lobbies, toilets and stair cases, passages, etc., etc. corridors of the Building and one half of the area under balconies and projections will also be charged extra in proportion to the area of the Shop/Flat/Storage space.
- 4. If the area differs at the time of possession, cost would be adjusted accordingly.
- 5. The drawings displayed in the office of the Builders are "Provisional" and subject to change during the course of construction at any time without any claim from you.

(Contd...p.2)

CI

Bullin Ry Sorelli

- 6. The price does not include the cost of individual service connection charges and the cost of fans and light fixtures, etc., etc. It is clarified that you will also have to share the cost and installation expenses of the Transformer, all main and vertical cables, switches, e.c., etc. which would be installed for supplying electricity to the flats/building and also the proportionate value of the space utilised for such installations. The amount as apportioned by us will be paid to us as and when demanded by us.
- 7. The total price of the space agreed to be sold will be paid by you in instalments at intervals as laid down in the Annexure "A" attached to this Agreement, which is the essence of the sale agreement.
- 8. The mode of payment mentioned in the Annexure "A" is the essence of this agreement. If the payment is not received within the stipulated period given in the Instalment Call Notice, the reservation will be liable to be cancelled at the sole discretion of the Company and in that case the earnest monies will be forfeited and the balance of amount will be refunded without any interest. All payments shall be made at our office in New Delhi.
- 9. The rate mentioned in the agreement is worked out on the basis of cost of construction/building materials, wages, etc., prevailing on the date of initial reservation. The escalation in cost of construction, if any, from that date onward would be borne by the purchaser.
- 10. Flat Buyer's Agreement will be executed by you on the Company's standard form as and when required by us.
- 11. This agreement is non-transferable. Substitution of the name of the intending buyer by another intending buyer will need our prior approval in writing. We reserve our right to refuse any such substitution without assigning any reason whatsoever.
- Common maintenance charges @ 25 paise per Sq.ft. of covered area per month or as may be fixed by us from time to time will have to be paid by all flat buyers except in the case of Basement storage accommodation which shall be 15 (fifteen) paise per Sq.ft, of covered area or as may be fixed from time to time. Such charges would be subject to periodical increase in proportion to the relative increases in the costs of the inputs and for that purpose the yard-stick of the living index as published by Delhi Administration from time to time may be applied as a guide line. Bill for this will be raised by the Company/Builders or our nominees or as the case may be. However, the flat buyers can recover the same from their tenants. Further 7 (seven) paise per Sq.ft. of the Flat area per month shall be payable by you towards a Sinking Fund to be established for replacement of capital goods like lifts, pumping sets, water mains, electric cables, etc., etc. The prescribed charges may be increased or decreased as may be required by circumstances. These charges have been fixed keeping in view the present prices of commodities and service official levies, fees, taxes, water and electricity rates. Bill for the same may also be similarly raised.
- 13. The intending purchaser has satisfied himself/herself as to the title the Company has over the Plot(s) of land over which the multi-storeyed Building is going to be constructed by the Builders.
- 14. The Terrace at the top of the Building will always before or after the execution of transfer deeds remain with the Promoters/Builders or their nominees and they will be fully authorised to use the same in whatever manner they consider it proper.

Similarly, the Builders or their nominees only will have the sole rights to use any external portion of the Building or

RET

Bellin Ry Sand (Contd...p.3)

terrace of the Building for publicity purposes in any manner they think proper.

The space buyers will pay their share of ground rent, property taxes, water charges and any other cesses which may be levied on the property for the period of construction as well as thereafter (as also as owner buyer or occupier thereof) immediately on demand to the Company or their nominees regularly. Demand for property taxes will normally be expected to be direct to the space buyers by the Delhi Municipal Corporation. Share of Ground Rent will be worked out by this Company/Builders or our nominees, keeping in view the total ground rent payable plus some service charges and will depend on the area of each space and the amount so calculated by us will be binding on the space holders. Similarly, if the property taxes had to be paid jointly, the amount payable will be apportioned to each space buyer by us/ promoters and the buyer will be required to pay the sum immediately, including some service charges. If for any reason such dues are not paid regularly, the promoters will not be responsible for any consequences arising therefrom and we/promoters will be entitled to take any other suitable action including discontinuation of services for the recovery of such dues plus surcharges hesides any losses or damages which may become payable to us or to other buyers due to such non-payments.

We the Builders or our authorised representatives, firms or agencies as may be nominated or set up by us will continue to manage the services to manage the properties and recover all dues as payable by the space purchasers irrespective of the fact whether the plot(s)/property is transferred to any co-operative society or body corporate or individuals. The space buyer consents to it and binds himself/herself not to question it either singly or in association with other buyers.

in the name of a Limited Company or a Corporate Body/Co-operative Society or as may be decided by the Company/Promoters. Conveyance/transfer will be executed only after all the purchasers of space have paid their respective instalments of cost and other dues of the flats etc., etc. The Company may transfer earlier entirely at its discretion. The Company may decide to transfer the spaces in the name of each buyers separately. If any other mode of transfer of flats is considered desirable by the Company/Promoters, the same will be binding and acceptable to the space purchasers. The entire cost of transfers of the plot(s) and the Building by the M.C.D. and thereafter in favour of the purchasers respectively in all cases shall be borne by the purchasers of spaces.

The spaces agreed to be sold under this arrangement will be transferred only after obtaining all necessary permission which may be required to be obtained under the lease conditions and under any other law in force for such transfers. The costs for obtaining such permissions shall be borne by the intending purchaser.

17. On the execution of the transfer/conveyance deed in the manner as above mentioned, the rights of the purchaser shall be limited to the use and owner-ship of the space specifically sold to him/her under such transfer/conveyance deed.

Ballin By Sench

18. We the Builders reserve our rights to further construct storeys or any structure/building or construction upon the Building, if such construction/storeys/structures is ____oved

(Contd...p.4)

by the authorities and the allottees shall have no rights to question the same.

- 19. The space buyer will not make any additions/alterations in the space or building without written permission from the Builders and the concerned authorities.
- 20. The space buyer shall abide by all laws, bye-laws, rules and regulations of the New Delhi Municipal Committee/Local Bodies or of the proposed Body Corporate of the Flat buyers (as and when formed and till then as prescribed by the Builders) and shall be responsible for all deviations, violations or breach of any of the conditions of laws/bye-laws or rules and regulations. Running of Restaurants/Canteens and such other eating places within the premises will need the prior approval of the Builders who may reject any such request without assigning any reasons.
- 21. The space buyers shall abide by the terms and conditions of the Lease of the said Plot(s) in favour of the Company.
- 22. You will not be entitled to delay any payments due to us due to your having made any enquiries touching this arrangement or dues to any reasons whatsoever.
- 23. The Company and their nominees will be entitled to charge interest at the rate of two per cent per mensum in the event of late payments in respect of the cost of the space agreed to be sold and other current or recurring dues payable to us or our nominees. It is clearly understood and agreed that the provisions of interest does not in any way prejudice the rights of the Company for forfeiture of earnest monies and cancellation of the transactions as provided in terms of this agreement.
- 24. In the event the common toilet facilities are provided in the floors/building, the space buyers will be liable to pay the value of such facilities proportionately to their space to the overall space of the floor/building. It will be calculated at the same rate as the sale of this space.
- 25. The Company may at its absolute discretion receive payments of its dues after the due date(s). This will, however, be without prejudice to the rights the Company derives under the terms of the agreement. Any late acceptance of the dues shall under no circumstances be construed to mean any general relaxation in the payment of past or future dues of the Company or would mean amendment in the terms of payment under the agreement, as timely payment is the absolute essence of this contract.
- 26. All letters posted to you on the address mentioned in the agreement (or on the changed address intimated by you in writing by Registered Post) shall be deemed to have been delivered to you whether the same are refused delivery by you or returned undelivered due to your absence on the given address.

Follow Ry Sounds

(End

If the above terms and conditions are acceptable to you, please sign one copy of the same in token of your acceptance.

Yours faithfully, for R.C.Sood & Company Ltd.

Director.

I/We have fully satisfied myself/ourselves in all respects and hereby accept the terms and conditions mentioned above in toto and accordingly I/we make the following payments:-

- 1. A sum of Rs.20,000/-(Rupees Twenty thousand only) vide cheque No.7468409 dated 12.10.1984 drawn on Canara Bank, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi was paid by **The** Punjab Kashmir Finance (P) Ltd., 19, G.T. Road, Jullunder for negotiating the transaction which has now been accepted as earnest money as payable on signing the agreement.
- 2. Balance to be paid by 28.12.1984.

Applicant(s)

FORM No. 37EE

[Under Rule 48DD]

Statement to be Registered with the competent authority under section 269AB (2) of the Income-Tax Act, 1961

1. Name and address of the transferor

2. Name and address of the transferee

3. *Detailed description, location and other culars of the property transferred

4. Whether land is freehold or leasehold

5. In the case of building :---

(a) floorwise plinth area

(b) year or years in which the building was constructed

6. Where the transfer of property involves transaction of the nature referred to in section 269AB (1) (a)-

(a) date of transfer

(b) date on which possession of the property was taken by the transferee

if the date at (b) above is prior to the date at (a) above and the transferce retains the possession of the property in part performance of the contract and does some otheract in furtherance of the contract :-

- (i) the nature of the act performed by the transfers in furtherance of the contract
- (ii) the date on which such act was performed by the transferee

(Also attach copy of the contract)

7. Where the transfer of property involves transaction of the nature referred to in section 269 AB (1)(b)-

(a) name and address of the co-operative society, company or other association of persons

(b) date of becoming a member of and/or acquiring shares in co-operative society company or other association of persons

(c) number and face value of the shres

(d) if the transfer is otherwise than by way of transfer of shares in a co-operative society, a company or other association of persons-

(i) the nature of act having the effect of transferring or enabling the enjoyment, of property

(ii) the date on which such act was performed

M/s. 2.0. SCOP & COMMAY LIMITED. PROD CIPTA ATTORNO, JANCOTTA NATUTORES

NEW DELRI- 16. THE PURISH PASHING PINAMOR (P) MY. 19. C.T. ROAD, JU WIMPE.

parti- Space No. 2 on Sasement Floor in the Building at Plot Mo.A-1/3, Manivala Segh. Azadpur, Delhi, Approx. area 368 ag.ft.

Space No.2 on Basement Ploor approx. 368 sq.ft.

30-4-1984.

NOT APPLICABLE

APPLICABLE

APPLICABLE

APPLICAD: B

NOT APPLICABLE

APP LICABLE

APPLICABLE

Agreement for reservation of apace at Building No.A-1/3, Maniwala Bagh, Asadpur Delhi.

29,11,1964.

(Attach statement setting out the terms of Photostet copy of Agreement the agreement or arrangement)

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION DEPARTMENT

(SPECIAL ASSESSMENT UNIT)

Minto Road Complex, Viveka Nand Marg, New Delhi

No. Tax/SAU (A&C)/86...639.B.

Dated ... 3c-6-86

To

Sh./Smt. P. J. Pure Jack Kashimir Finance (V) Utol.

19 G.T. Road Dy.

KUNDAN LAL Dy. Assessor & Collector Special Assessment Unit

Jullandhar (Punjah)

Sub.: Assessment/Mutation in respect of Flat No. 19-2/11-1/2 at Naniwala Bagh,

Dear Sir/Madam,

Reference this office/your letter No.....dateddated you are requested to attend the office \$ 10. 10 on 9-7-86 at 10 -10 A Ch. along with the fc

- 1. A copy of Purchase Agreement.
- 2. A copy of Possession letter.
- A copy of Rent Agreement, if the flat is on rent.
- 4. If the flat is in self use or lying vacant, an affidavit to this effect, sworn on Rs. 2/- non-judicial stamp paper duly verified by a Notary Public.
- 5. Deposit Transfer Duty @ 5% of the purchase price of the flat through a Bank Draft in favour of "Municipal Corporation of Delhi".

If you fail to attend this office in person or through your authorised representative, the case will be decided ex-parte on the basis of the information available at site, which please note.

Yours faithfully,

Dy./Asstt. Assessor & Collector (Minto Road Complex

> Vivekanand Marg NEW DELHI-2

· प्रेम—बाव 642—999 किताबें प्रत्येक में 100 पृष्ठ द्रिष्णीकेट—2 बल से, यदि कोई अन्धिकृत (चैंछ द्वारा भुगताः ग है तो उसके जिलाने की कार्याई हली नगर निक्म/दिल्ली/विकास विल्ली सम्पत्ति ररा/भारत रिकार के प्रवि-निम्मिलिखित मृत राष्ट्रि मृत एक ह र प्रतिकूल प्रभाग मही पड़ेगा। al fore former दिल्ली नगर निगम के लिए वसून पाया, जिसकी राखि भूनने की मांग सं०/कोड नं० सम्पत्ति का वि सम्पत्ति नम्बर् इलाका/बस्ती निकारान् सामान्य कर अग्निकर वर्षाः ΙŲ वर्ष TU रेखीं जारी करने वाले अविकारी के हर योग केवल रिकार्ड के लिए रेखी गई कार्वन प्रा

Sub:

Plat No.

Sub:

Flat No.

Flat No.

It is to inform you that the mutated in your name on the basis the Rateable Value has been fixed s.

For which a bill will be sent to the sent t

R.V. R.S. 5000/80 7-11-84

23

No. TACACCOUNT 37 6 5 2 50 7 585 / 352 ot 18 = 6 ORDER UNDER SECTION 269F(7) OF THE INCOME-TAX ACT, 1961. 30-2 8 CD HD 1. Name & Address of the Pransferor(s): 2. Name & Address of the Transferee(s): 3. Location & Description of the Property : mo ce 2. Beenest feer 4. Month in which sale was registered : Deport of 1960 In the case of above mentioned property proceeding was initiated by issuing notice u/s.269D(1). The proceedings is hereby dropped. GUPTA Inspecting Asstt.Commissioner of Income-tax(Acc.)/Range-VI 17/1/16 NEW DELHI. Copy to the Transferee. S.C. GUPTA Inspecting Asstt. Commissioner of Income-tax(Acc.)/Range-VI NEW DELHI.

R.C. Sood & Co. Pvt. Ltd.

FILM EXHIBITORS . COLONISERS AND GENERAL FINANCIERS

EROS CINEMA BUILDING JANGPURA EXTN. NEW DELHI-110014. Telex: 4245 EROSIN Cable: EROSEXIT Phone: 694304-5-6, 615482 & 618668

12/10/84

Sh. Alok Sondhi, Jt.Mg.Director, The Punjab Kashmir Finance (P) Ltd, 19,G.T. Road, Jullunder.

Dear Sir,

Space No. 2 measuring 350 sq.ft. on the Basement floor @ 8.175/- (Rupees One hundred & seventy five only) and Space No.3 on Mezznine floor measuring 638 sq.ft. @ &s.270/- (Rupees two hundred & seventy only) has been reserved for you against which you have paid us a sum of Rs. 20,000/-(Rupees twenty thousand only) vide Cheque No.7468409 dated 12/10/84 drawn on Canara Bank, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi as negotiation money subject to your completing the balance payments by 30/11/84. On completing the balance payment, the possession of the spaces will be handed over to you.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, for B.C. Sood & Co.Limited,

Director.

RESIDENCE: 19, GOLF LINKS, NEW DELHI-110003. PHONE: 618945